Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
April 25, 2001

Bucks Jones, President

Freestate General Contractors, Inc.
500 Vogts Lane

Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. Jones:

RE: Zoning Case #95-144-SPHXA, Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Department,
15" Election District

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development Management,
has been referred to me for reply. This site was the subject of a zoning hearing, Case
#3716-X at which time a special exception for a proposed fire hall and firehouse was
granted.

As stated in your letter a subsequent zoning hearing, case #95-144-SPHXA
(petition to permit expansion of the previously approved special exception to permit
additions to the existing fire hall and fire house for additional offices and meeting rooms
and to permit parking in a residential zone for the fire hall located in a Business Local
(B.L.) zone and a variance to permit 96 parking spaces in lieu of the required 128
spaces, to permit grass stadium parking in lieu of the required durable and dustless
parking surface and to permit sideyard setbacks of 0 ft. in lieu of the minimum required
10 ft. and non-residential principal building setbacks in a residential zone for existing
and proposed improvements) was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on
December 8, 1994,

On March 12, 1996 in his written response to a spirit and intent letter, Mr.John
L. Lewis of this office stated that the proposed expansions as shown on the submitted
red-lined site plan would be approved as being within the spirit and intent of the zoning
commissioner's order and approved plan in case #95-144-SPHXA.

Your client's current request is for written approval from this office that the
proposed rear addition (as shown on the submitted site plan) be turned S0 degrees
which would allow the ability to access restrooms from both the existing and the new
addition.  Your client intends to carry the new facade over the existing firehouse,
making it difficult to detect that an addition was ever constructed. The proposed
change would increase the setback to the rear property line. This matter has been
reviewed by staff and it has been determined that the proposed change would be
approved as being within the spirit and intent of the prior case and the 3/12/96 letter
response.
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| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

John J. Sullivan :
Planner Il
Zoning Review

JJS:ggs

c: Letter file, 15™ Election District
Case #95-144-SPHXA
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February 7, 1996

Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Re: The Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Dept.
Proposed Change to Area of Expansion
PCL #9308

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please consider this letter, a request that the proposed adjustment to the area of
expansion meets the “Spirit and Intent” of the Zoning Variance Special
Exception that was granted in Case #95-144 - SPHXA which was granted on
December 8, 1994, The zoning plat which was submitted relative to that case
provided for expansion of the existing fire hall and expansion behind the
existing fire house. Because of the proposed architectural changes in the floor
plan of the fire hall which have been developed subsequent to the hearing, it is
desired to connect the entrance which presently exists into the fire hall to the
proposed addition in the area shown on the attached plan as a ten foot x twenty
foot (10’ x 20') entrance way. This would permit access to the main hall and
access to the restrooms, which for handicap purposes are being placed in the
new addition. As shown on the plan which accompanies this request, this 200
sq. ft. increase is compensated for by a 84 sq. ft. decrease in the proposed
expansion on the fire hall and a proposed reduction of 144 sq. ft. in the future
expansion area in the fire house. This would be a net reduction of 28 sq. ft.
for the total site.

305 Weat Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 18, Towson. Marvland 2120+
+1(-200-2140  Tax 410-200-0419
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Attn: Mr. Arnold Jablon

February 7, 1996

Re: Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Dept.

Page 2

On behalf of our client the Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company, we
respectfully request that this be found to be in the Spirit and Intent of the
Variance Special Exception and Special Hearing of Case #95-144-SPHXA.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

PATTON CONSULTANTS, LTD.

James 8. Patton, P.E.
President

JSP/met
Attachments:

cc: "limmy” Ogle
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15th Election District
March 12, 1996

Dear Mr. Patton:

The proposed expansions shown on your red-lined site plan are
approved as being within the spirit and intent of the zoning commissicners
order and approved plan in case #95-144~SPHXA. Please document this
response on all future site plans submitted for building permit approval,

Planner TIT

Pening Rorten MICROFILMED

JLL:scj

c: #95-144-SPHXA
Leroy Ogle



’ . Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ]
[ Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

|

| February 6, 1995

Mr. & Mras. Charles Gresdo
2214 Seneca Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Appeal Request
Case No. 95-144-8PH¥A

bear Mr. & Mrs. Gresdo:

Your request for appeal 1is being processed, however, the fee
(detailed below) must be sent to our office to expidite your request.

$175.00 Special Hearing
$175.00 Special Exception
$250.00 Variance

$35.00 Appeal Sign
$635.00  TPotal

No further appeal action will occur until the fees are received.
If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3353.
Sincerely,
Julie A. Winiarski
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IN RE: PETTITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARTANCE -

NW/Corner Seneca Road and *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Greyhound Road
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District
¥ Case No. 95-144-SPHXA

Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Co.
Patitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Peti-
tions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance for that property
located at the corner of Seneca Road and Greyhound Road in the vicinity of
Turkey Point and Sue Creek in southeastern Baltimore County. The Petitions
were filed by the owners of the property, the Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire
Company, by Dennis P. DeFlavis, President, through their attorney, John B.
Gontrum, Esguire. The Petitioners seek approval, pursuant to the Peti-
tions for Special Hearing and Special Exception, to permit an expansion of
the previcusly approved special exception in Case No. 3716-X to permit
additions to the existing fire hall and fire house to¢ provide additional
offices and meeting rooms therein, and to permit parking in a D.R. zZone
for the fire hall use located in a B.L. zone. In addition to the special
hearing and special exception requests, the Petiticners seek variance
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:

From Section 409.6 to permit 96 parking spaces in lieu of the required 128

O]
4 -
= spaces; from Section 409.8 to permit grass "stadium" parking in lieu of
™
o the required durable and dustless parking surface; and from Sections
o)
P 1B01.2.C and 232.2 to permit side vards of 0 feet in lieuw of the wminimum
e
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relief sought are more particularly described on the site plans submitted
and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2,

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Leroy E.
Ogle, a representative of the Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company, James
Patton, Professional Engineer, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorney for
the Petitioners. There were no Protestants.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 1.53 acres of which 1.30 acres are zoned D.R.
5.5 and the remaining 0.23 acres are zoned B.L. The property is the site
of the Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company and is improved with an exist-
ing fire hall and fire house. It should also be noted that this property
is locatéd within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas near Sue Creek. This
property was the subject of prior Case No. 3716-X in which the Petitioners
were ¢granted a special exception for a fire house and hall on February 2,
1946. The Petitioners now seek an expansion of the existing special excep-
tion usea on the property to permit additions to the existing fire house
and hall in accordance with the site plan submitted into evidence as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1. Testimony indicated the proposed expansion to the
existing fire hall will include restroom facilities for men and women and
a foyer area. These improvements are necessary in order to bring the fire
hall into compliance with the Americans with Disabilitles Act (ADA). The
proposed addition to the rear of the existing fire house will include new
restroom facilities for men and women, a kitchen, recreation room, meeting
room and three offices which will be utilized by the wvolunteer firemen.
Due to the location of existing improvements on the site and the fact that
the property is split zoned B.L. and D.R. 5.5, the requested variances are

>, necessary. Furthermore, these variances are from interior lot lines and




will not impact adjoining uses.

As a result of the proposed expansion/additions, the parking
requirements for this site have increased and the Petitioners are now
required to provide 128 parking spaces. The Petitioners are only able to
provide 96 parking spaces. Testimony demonstrated that the proposed Im-
provements were constructed in order to add to the convenience of those
persons already utilizing this facility and will not attract additional
persons to the site. Therefore, the proposed additions will not result in
a need for additicnal parking. The Petitioners also request approval to
allow occasional parking on that portion of their property zoned D.R. 5.5
and to allow that area to remain as grass in lieu of the required durable
and dustless surface. This "grass" surface is the preferred type of park-
ing surface given the fact that this property is located in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas near B8Sue Creek, Therefore, the special hearing and
variance requested should be granted.

Further testimony at the hearing concerned landscaping along the
eastern property line of the subject site. The Petitioners have already
erected a privacy fence along that property line and propose to plant
additional pine trees along this property line to provide additional
screening from their neighbors. I informed the Petitioners that 1 would
not require that they plant these trees, but if they wished to do so on a
voluntary basis, it would be permissible. 1In the opinion of this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the existing privacy fence acts as a sufficient buffer
along the eastern property Lline. Therefore, I will not require that a

landscape plan be submitted for review and approval by the Baltimore County
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Landscape Architect.

It should alsc be noted that subsequent to the hearing, this
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office received a telephone inguiry from an adjoining property owner who
raised concern over the possibility of visitors to the hall using Grey-~
hound Road to access the grassy parking area. Therefore, as a condition
of approval, I will require that the Petitioners install a pole and cable
fence along the western boundary of this site where said boundary runs
through the D.R. 5.5 zoned portion of the property. This fence shall be
similar to the existing fence that runs along Tickwood Road.

’ As noted above, this property is located within the Che=apeake
Bay Critical Areas and as such, any development on this site is subject to
compliance with Critical Areas legislation and the comments submitted by
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
{DEPRM), dated Octocber 26, 1994, a copy of which has been attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the proposed expansion met the prescribed standards
and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Peiition-
er has shown that the proposed additions will not result in any detriment
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed expansion at the
particular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have ﬁny ad~
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-
cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the =zone.

gSchultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed expansion will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, or general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create co&gestion
in roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the ?urpos-

es of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be incon-
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sistent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. Therefore, it appears
that the special exception and special hearing should be granted with
certaln restrictions as more fully described below.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the relief requested sufficient-
ly complies with the requirements of Sections 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and should therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject variance
would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the
public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B,.C,%.R. would result in
practical difficuliy and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

The facts and evidence presented tend to establish that special
ccnditionsl or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or struc-
tures logated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County;
that to deny the relief requested would result in practical difficulty,
unreasonable hardship, or severe economic hardship upon the Petitioner; and
that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements
and the B.C.Z.R. would deprive the Petitioner of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief requested will not
confer upon the Petitioner any special privilege that would be denied by
the critical area regulations to other lands or structures within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. The relief requested is in harmony with the
general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas legislation for Baltimore
\County and conforms to the regquirements as set forth in Section 500.14 of
the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director

MICROFILME L
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of the Department of Environmental Protection and Rescurce Management has
submitted recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Areas regquirements to:

1) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that

result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-

tures or convevances or that have run off from sur-
rounding lands;

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and vlant habitat; and

3) Be consistent with established land use policies

For development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

which accommodate growth and alsco address the fact

that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,

movement, and activities of persons in that area can

create adverse envirommental impacts,

These recommendations shall bhe attached hereto and become a
permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There is no evidence
in ‘the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the health,
safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there l1s compliance
with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management as more fully described below.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given ahove, the
relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this 3? day of December, 1994 that the Petitions for
Special Hearing and Special Exception to permit an expansion of the previ-
ously approved special exception iln Case No. 3716-X to permit additions to
the existing fire hall and fire house to provide additional offlices and

meeting rooms therein, and to permit parking in a D.R. zone for the fire

hall use located in a B.L. zone, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibits
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1 and 2, be and are hereby GRANTED; and,

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:
From Section 409.6 to permit 96 parking spaces in lieu of the required 128
spaces; from Section 409.8 to permit grass "stadium” parking in lieu of the
required durable and dustless parking surface; and from Sections 1B01.2.C
and 232.2 to permit gide yards of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required
10 feet and non-residential principal building setbacks in a D.R. zone for
existing and proposed improvements, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhib-
its 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restric-
tions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such

time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. 1If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Peti-
tioners shall install a pole and cable fence, similar
to the existing fence which runs along Tickwood Road,
along the western boundary line of their property
where said Dboundary 1l1ine runs through the D.R. 5.5
zoned portion of the site. This fence shall prevent
motorists from accessing the grass parking aiea on the
property from Greyhound Road.

3  When applying for a building permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.
IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and
completely with all requirements and recommendations bf the Department of

Environmental Protection and Resource Management, as set forth in their

comments dated October 26, 1994, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

S

B R A Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs : = - 7. Ffor Baltimore County




Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

zuite 112h Courthouse :
00 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 o - (410) 887-4386
December 8, 1994

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
809 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: DPETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
NW/Cornexr Seneca Road and Greyhound Road '
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Co. - Petitioners
Case No. 95-144-SPHXA

Deay Mr. Gontrum:

fnclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Excep-
tion and Variance have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-~
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. Tor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\/Aw% (o oeo

TIMOTHY M. 'KOTROCO
' Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
4% Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Md. 21401

Mr. Charles Reed
610 Greyhound Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

DEPRM; People's Counsel; Casg File
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Petition for Special Exception
G [t

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at SENECA ROAD & GREYHOUND ROAD

AND SPECIAL HEARING

which is presently zoned p 1,, & D.R.-5.5

This Petitlon shall be filed wlth the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management, :
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat sttached
hereto and made a part heraof, hareby petition for & Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

hetein described property for

THE EXPANSION OF A PREVICUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION WHICH PERMITTED
A FIRE HOUSE AND FIRE HALL FOR THE PURPOSE COF AN ADDITION TO THE FIRE HALL
AND ADDITIONAL OFFICES AND ‘MEETING ROOMS FCR THE FIRE HOUSE; AND

PARKING IN A D.R. ZONE IM SUPPORT OF A FIRE HALL IN A B.L. ZONE.

PRE'IVI_OUSLY APPROVED SPECTAL EXCEPTION 3716-X

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay axpenses of above Speclal Exception advertising, posting, etc., upen fillng of this petitlen, and further agres to and
are to be bound by tha zoning regulations and restrlctions of Balimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

. Contract Purchaser/Lessea:

N/A

{Typa or Print Name)

Signature

Addiesy

City . Stale

Attarney for Petltionar:

JOHN B. GONTRUM, ESQ7

Zipeode

(Type or Print Name) K

Slgral

09 EASTERN BLVD. (686--8274)

ECEIYED FOR FILING
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Address Phona No,
BAITIMORE, MARYLAND 21221
City State Zipcode

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/we ase the
tegal cwnar(s) of the proparty which ia the sublect of this Pelition. '

Legal Owner(s}:

S

7

{Type of Print Name)

Signature

P.0. BOX 34034 838-3100

Address " Phone No.
BRALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221
Ci State Zipcode

ty
Name, Address and phone numbér of legal ownet, sontmet purchaser or reptesanialive
to ba contacted,

JAMES S. PATTON, P.E., PATTON CONSULTANTS, LID

Name

. 305 W. CHESAPFAKE AVE,, #118, TOWSON 21204

Address Fhene Ne,
L} OFFICE USE ONLY GG

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING 1
unavallable for Hoarlng

the fallowing dates : ‘ . Next Two Monthe

ALL OTHER

REVIEWED BY: (')LAM\ S AN L 4 kl{'(

) et
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Pehtmn. for Variance

G]
ge éonlng%ommlssmner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

SENECA RORD & GREYVHCUND ROAD
which is presently zoned B.L. & D.R.-5.5

This Petition shali be filed with the Office of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owrer(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby patitlon for a Varlance from Section(s)

409,6 - 96 Parking Spaces in lieu of the reguired 128 spaces
409.8 - Grass "Stadium" parking in lieu of durable and dustless.
1B01.2C & 232.2 Side yards of 0 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and non-residential

rJ_nc:Lpal building setbacks in D.R. zone

he Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimare County; for the !o!lowmg reasons: {indicate hardship or
practlcal difficulty)

See Attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expanses of above Varlance advertising, posting, eto., upon filing of this petitlon, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zonlng regulations and restrictions ¢f Baltimore County adop!ed pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County,

) , /Wa do solsmaly declare and affirm, under the panaitles of perjury, that Uwe are the
. . ' legal ownes) of the property which 1s tha subject of thla Petition,
Contract PurchaserLessea: , Legal Ownar(s)
‘N/A ROCKAWAY BEACH VOW‘EEIR FIRE COMPANY °
(Type ar Print Namo) {T ypo or Pilnt Name) ’
.,.4' o L L
Signaturg ? w’ [
Address . . (Type of Print Nanie)
City Siato lect;da Signalura
Attornpy for Petitloner:
JOHN B. GONTRUM,,ESQ}/ P.O. BOX 34034 838-3100
{Type or Piint Mame} . Audiess . ) Phone No.
BALTIMORE P MARYTLAND' 21221
B City Siata Fipcodo
gé_ykﬁe Name, Address and phone number of Iega| owner, contract puschaser or represantative
. : to be confacted,
809 EASTERN BIVD.. 686-8274 JAMES S PATTON, P. E. . ‘PATTON CONSULTANTS, LID.
Addrass Phona No. Nama *

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE., #118, 'I'OWSON,‘MD 21204
%&y Slale . Zipcode Addrtass . Phone No, .

LTSN AET
IR I AT OFFICE USE ONLY,

Vi
o, M 4"», ESTIMM’ED LENQTH OF HEARING
. j' 5:\ unavaitable for Hearlig
the lellowing datea Rext Two Monthe
(‘ é} ALL, OTHER

ER RECEI wﬁ FILING

A REVIEWED BY: DATE -l - ‘
— w/ Q VN lo=i2-7Y
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ATTACHMENT FOR VARTIANCE PETITION
ROCKAWAY BFACH
VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY

The Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company must expand to provide
service to the growing community. They have additional fire
fighting apparatus & supporting equipment which must be housed to
insure reliability. As the site is located in the critical area,
reduction and/or minimization of impervious surface is required.
Hence, the need to eliminate as much "durable and dustless
parking” as possible.

The proposed variances will provide for grass parking for the
occasional times when the fire hall and fire house with
expansions are fully occupied. The fire hall expansion relative
to the zoning line setback line creates a hardship because of the
need to provide toilet facilities which comply with current ADA
handicap requirements. The fire hall can not be feasibly
expanded in any direction other than as shown.
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ROCKAWAY BEACH VOLUNTEER FIRE HOUSE

ZONING DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF SENECA ROAD, WHICH IS
30 FEET WIDE AT A DISTANCE OF 20 FEET WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET, GREYHOUND ROAD, WHICH
IS 40 FEET WIDE. THENCE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N32! 59'w 59"W 70.14 FEET ALONG THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF GREYHOUND ROAD;

N61' 02' 37"E 161.87 FEET;

n39! 23' 23w 291.22 FEET TO INSERSECT THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF TICKWOOD ROAD;

N58" 08' 54" E 151.29 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF TICKWOOD ROAD;

839% 22' 48"E 370.35 FEET TO INTERSECT THE NORTH RIGHT-Of-
WAY LINE OF SENECA ROAD;

561! 05' 01" W 322.29 FEET ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF SENECA ROAD TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING A8 RECORDED IN DEED
LIBER 1756, FOLIO 16.

305 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 118, Towson, Marvland 21204
410-296- 2,140 lae 410-290- ()41‘)

.....




1 E West Chesapeake Avenue
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Ballimore Counly Government
Qffice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MY 21204 (410) 887-3353

{Ag

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1)  Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newgpaper advertising:

Item No,: | /3 7

Petitionem_Bg,ma%_ﬁﬁmM&meﬁg_ﬁ,@Qm&&%:
Location: glﬁﬂ&gﬁ: i GKE% HOQ&D QO'A’DS

PLEAQ& FORWARﬁ ADVERT@%‘E BILV Tﬁ: F " C?aM
LK AW A el VOLUNTEER, FMIRE P’W&.
N NDEDEINIS YK DE FLAVIS | HRESID ENT

ADDRESS ; BO.Box 246324
 BmnmMies MDD, 2122
proneE NuMBer: (4] D) - 63& -0 O

Aise MICROFILMEB:s00 04/05/99)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 40 -/ 74~ S/ X
Towsen, Maryland
District........ L2 2. Dete of Posting. BYIY % .

Posted for: .. S0 Hoorimg ~ Specir ] ./;xc;ep_sz.e%l-::-./;{tf.{vz_é_e ________________________

o de e ey e - o e s gy o -y

ﬁot'y/c‘awa /3-?-?0/ %/ /;:V\-'. ﬂ-(/)z(,

Petitloner: .../ e e L L e e e et e oo
Location of propﬂ'f?:--!-r,/-/(."-’f ----- ‘...i.*.‘.’ ?Z_E'_".z'-.q.f..-;é‘:";t _./4426531.,.4.3_,, _/_’rff‘-: .........................

Posted b;v 7 .
Number of Stgnst __ 7 MICROFILMEL
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., __ @f_f 8 1077

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newsp

a;:er published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ____ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ‘@CZ_QZ . 19 j_lf

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

ﬁ%/W

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON .

Sivlinirem -
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T0O: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 27, 1994 Issue - Joffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company
P. 0. Box 34034

Baltimore, Marylamd 21221

ATTN: DENNLIS P. DeFLAVIS

838-3100

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as followa:

CASE NUMBER: 95-144-SPHXA (Item 137)

NC Seneca and Greyhound Roads

15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 1994 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Special Hearing for parking in a D.R. zone in support of a fire hall in a B.L. zone; and to amend the
previously approved special exception case #3716-X.

Special Exception for the expansion of a previcusly approved special exception.

Variance to allow 96 parking spaces in lieu of the required 128 spaces; to allow grass "stadiwm" parking
in lieu of durable and dustless; and to allow side yards of zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and
non-residential principal building setbacks in D.R. zone.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSICNER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLIL 887-3353.
(2) FOR TNFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-339l.




Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

OCTOBER 21, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-144-SPHXA (Item 137)

NC Seneca and Greyhound Roads

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 1994 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

Special Hearing for parking in a D.R. zoue in support of a fire hall in a B.L. zone; and to amend the
previcusly approved special exception case #3716-X.

Special Exception for the expansion of a previously approved special exception.

Variance to allow 96 parking spaces in lieu of the required 128 spaces; to allow grass “stadim™ parking
in lisu of durable and dustless; and to allow side yards of zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and
non-residential principal building setbacks in D.R. zone.

Arnold Jablan :‘
Director

ce:  Dermis P. DeFlavis/Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company
James S. Pattom, P.E.
John B. Gomtrum, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURMED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HERRTNG DATE,
(2) REARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

WHCROFILMET

oh Recycled Paper
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

£

John

B, Gontrum, Esq.

809 Eastern Blvd. NOV. 7 .. 1994
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear

¢
b

RE: Case No. 95-144SPHXA, Ttem No. 137
Petitioner: Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Co.
My, Gontrum:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced petition,

nts from a reviewlng agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the peiitioner, are made aware of plans

wij’:% was accepted for filing on October 12, 1934  and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Any attached
ut

or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

will

Any comnents submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or request information on your petition
attached, Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not informative
be placed in the hearing file.

The following is related only to the filing of future zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the

petition filing process with this office:

1. 'The director of the Office of Zoning Rdministration and Development Management has instituted a
system whersby zoning attorneys who feel that they are capeble of filing petitions that comply
with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions' filing requirements can file their
petitions with this office without the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning persomnel.

2. Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the accuracy and
completensss of any such petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the event that the petition has not
been filed correctly, there 1s the possibility that another hearing will be required or the
zoning commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness.

3. Those individuals who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep
the appointment without a 72-hour notice will bhe required to submit the appropriate filing fee
at the time future appointments are made. Failure to keep these appointments without proper
advance notice, i.e., 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feel free to contact Joyce Watson in the

zoning office at 887-3391 or the commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

HCR/3nw
Enclosure(s)

N 2 AR
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

October 26, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence PiTson?ZQD g ‘
Development Coqrdiviator,| DEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Item @137/ - Rockawaijeach Volunteer Fire Co.

Seneca Road teyhound
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 24, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Environmental Impact Review

This project cannot proceed without a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA)
administrative variance from Baltimore County Code Section 26-453(e) which
Timits the amount of impervious surfaces on a lot. The proposed
jmprovements alone would exceed the 15% impervious surface Timit by 17%.
Environmental Impact Review should be contacted at 887-3980 for future
details.

There are no wetlands, streams, tidal waters or habitat protection areas on
or within 100 ft. of the site. There is no forest on site.

Ground Water Management

Area to be served by public sewage which is under construction. If building
permit is initiated prior to public sewage availability, an additional
evaluation will be required for interum septic system approval.

/
JLP:GS:TE:sp

¢: Dennis DeFlavis w/attached variance application
James S. Patton

ROCKAWAY /DEPRM/TXTSBP
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C . Baltimore County Government - .
Fire Department

700 Bast Joppa Road - Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DETE Y LO/8A/P4

hxnﬁ?ﬂ ”nmimﬁ

mwning ﬁdminimtratimm ared
Davelopment Management

Baltimore Douwnty OFFice Bailding
Towston,, MD 21204

ML B0 L0

REs  Property COwner s ROCEAWAY BEACH VOLUNTEER FITRE CCOMEANY

LOCATION: MO SENCS AND GREYHOLUND RDE. 0 ROCEAKAY BEACH YOI, FIRE CO.)

Theam Do,y

Aomivg Agerncda LPF[IH! HET ALY N
BFECTAL EXCENTION

Gent lemons

Fursuant to youwr reguest, the refersnced property Mas bheen surveysd
by thig Bureoaa and the commernts below are applicable and reguived to
b corrected or incorporated into the Fival plaows for the property.

. The site wshall be made to comply with all applicable pavts of the
Five Frevention Code prioy to coocuparncy or bhegivwviing of opevaticon.

e The bullcdings and structures existing or proposed on the s)te
shall comply with all applicable veguirvements of the Natloval Five
Py oteoctioen fsosociation Stamdard Noo 1040 "Life Bafely Code, 19910
seflbion prior o oooupanoy.

0cT 28 1994

REVIEWER: LT, ROBERT F. SAUERWALD Z AD M
L Fire Marshal Office. PHONE 887-4881, MS-1108F

amy File

% §> Printed wilth SBoybean Ink
on I’fecyclad Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTERQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Oet. 31, 1894
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers HRngineering Section
RE: Zoning Advisory Commlttee Meeting

for Cctober 31, 1884
Item No. 137

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. Both Seneca Road and Greyhound Road
are existing roads, which shall ultimately be improved as 30~
foot street oross-sections on 50-foot righte-of-ways. Please
show the ultimate righte-of-ways on the plan.

Also, & landscape buffer must be provided against

residential use on the eastern property line. The glte 1s
gubject to the Landscape Manual.

EWB:ew

|- A— —

WICROFIL e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &

Development Management
FROM: Pat Keller, Director 71{3\

Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: October 20, 1994
SUBJECT: Seneca & Greyhound Rds.
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 137
Petitioner: Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Co.
Property Size: 1.53 acres
Zoning: B.L. & D.R.-5.5
Reguested Action: Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based upon the information provided, staff offers the following comment:

Should the applicant's request be granted, a landscape plan should be filed with
the Baltimore County Landscape Planner prior to the issuance of building permits.

Prepared by: /Lwﬂ W f% M

Division Chief: @M L //

PK/JL

ZAC.137/PZONE/ZAC1

Pg.
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N 2 T @ 0. ames lighthizsr -+
Maryland Department of Transportation | AR
State Highway Administration L s

JORFF

. Ms. Julie Winiarski Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No: -~ /57 (J’ <M >
Development Management :
County Office Building
Room 109
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towsorn, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to 7
approval as it does not access ‘2 State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Lot rbnatl

David Ramsey, Acting Chief
Engineéring Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Marytand Relay Service for jmpaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Straat Address: 707 North Caivert Street ¢+ Baltimors, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PETITION FOR VARIANCE * ZONING COMMISSIONER
NC Seneca and Greyhound Roads, 15th
Flection District, 5th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company * CASE NO. 95-~144-SPHXA
Petitioner
e * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. WNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

i crle S, Doy

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this éjé? ]day of November, 1994, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, 814 Eastern Boulevard,
Baltimore, MD 21221, attorney for Petiticmner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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PLEASE, PRINT CLEARLY

&

NAME

Loy E. OGLE

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
1701 TVRdEy [ 0. 21331~173

c//m ?M?ad

25 W, (stnp k- 21204
Tow snl, NP
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£ 58,500

Patton Consultants, Ltd.
305 W, CHESAPEAKE AVE., SUITE 305
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 296-2140 Fax: (301} 296-0419

SITE PLANNERS + ENGINEERS
LAND DEVYELOPMENT CONJULTANTS

ZONING MAP

ROCKAWAY BEACH V. E Co,
| oari:_ 2/ 4/2%
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